PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4171551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIELS SVENSTRUP	07/03/2014
KLAUS BAIEK SIMONSEN	07/03/2014
LARS KYHN RASMUSSEN	07/03/2014
KARSTEN JUHL	07/03/2014
MORTEN LANGGÅRD	07/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H. LUNDBECK A/S
Street Address:	OTTILIAVEJ 9
City:	VALBY
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	2500

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15358168

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)448-8721

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9784488720

Email: docketing@dtwardlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DTWARD, PC

Address Line 1: 142A MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: GROTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01450

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2107.1001USCON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA L. CHARLAND	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica L. Charland/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT 2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040535 FRAME: 0195

504124881

source=ASSIGNMENT 2#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 040535 FRAME: 0196

Docket No.: 0825-WO-PCT3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we/I:

Niels Svenstrup, H.C. Andersens Boulevard 40 A, 2.th. DK-1553 København V, Denmark;

Klaus Bæk Simonsen, Læssøegade 75, DK-5230 Odense, Denmark;

Lars Kyhn Rasmussen, Kaløvej 19, 2720 Vanløse, Denmark (previously: Gunløgsgade 57, 3.th., DK-2300

København S, Denmark);

Karsten Juhl, Brydeholm 56, DK-2670 Greve, Denmark; and

Morten Langgård, Rågevej 20, DK-2600 Glostrup, Denmark

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have/has made a new invention entitled

"PDE9 inhibitors with imidazo triazinone backbone"

for which International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2013/051451 was filed on 25 January 2013;

WHEREAS, H. Lundbeck A/S, a Danish corporation, having its principal place of business at Ottiliavej 9, DK-2500 Valby, Denmark, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire interest, right and title to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, [we/I], the ASSIGNOR(S), do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and assignees, the entire right, title and interest in, the following in any country and/or region:

- a) the Application, all corresponding applications, including, but not limited to, divisional applications, continuations thereof, all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof,
- b) and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for improvements and all Letters Patents that may be granted for improvements in any country and/or region and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof;

Docket No.: 0825-WO-PCT3

AND [WE/I] HEREBY acknowledge that this assignment includes the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain any and all Letters Patent, and to have said Letters Patent granted, in ASSIGNEE's own name.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY represent that we/I have full right to assign, transfer and set over the entire interest, right and title herein assigned, and that we/I have not signed, and will not sign, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56 and to disclose to the Patent Offices of other jurisdictions all relevant material as required by their Patent Laws.

AND [WE/I] HEREBY further agree that we/I will, with respect to the Application and any improvements, in all countries and regions:

a) communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assignees any facts known to us/me;

b)testify in any legal proceeding,

c) sign all lawful papers,

d)make all rightful oaths,

e) and generally aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assignees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection.

Klaus Bæk Simonsen

Valby, 3 July/2014

Niels Svenstrup

Lars Kyhn Rasmussen

Karsten Juhl

Morten Langgård